
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 14 September 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
June, 2015.

3. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Pages 7 - 30)

4. PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2014/15 (Pages 31 - 34)

5. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 35 - 38)

6. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 39 - 60)

7. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PENSIONS TAXATION 
(Pages 61 - 70)

8. TERMINATION POLICY (Pages 71 - 80)

9. LGE FUNDAMENTAL TRAINING (Pages 81 - 84)

10. ANNUAL EMPLOYERS CONFERENCE (Pages 85 - 88)



11. LAPFF ANNUAL CONFERENCE (Pages 89 - 92)

12. ELECTED MEMBER EDUCATIONAL EVENT (Pages 93 - 100)

13. BOND REVIEWS (Pages 101 - 104)

14. IMWP MINUTES 19 JUNE 2015 (Pages 105 - 110)

15. GRWP MINUTES 30 JUNE 2015 (Pages 111 - 114)

16. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

17. BOND REVIEWS (Pages 115 - 118)

18. IMWP MINUTES 19 JUNE 2015 (Pages 119 - 130)

19. EXEMPT GRWP MINUTES (Pages 131 - 138)

20. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 22 June 2015

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
T Johnson
AER Jones
B Kenny

G Watt
C Povall
P Cleary
P Lappin

Deputy: Councillor D Elderton (for Cllr K Hodson)

P Wiggins, Unison

Apologies Councillors K Hodson
N Crofts (Liverpool City Council)
J Fulham (St Helens Council)
W Weightman (Knowsley Council)

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paulette Lappin declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

2 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 24 March, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

3 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources provided members with a 
position statement of the changes to the Fund’s communication material and 
operational procedures following the introduction of the Freedom and Choice 
legislative framework. 



Members were also advised that it was the Government’s expectation that 10% of 
retirees would transfer to alternative defined contribution arrangements which offer 
the opportunity to cash out benefits in full.

The key revisions to the Local Government Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
which came into force on 11 April 2015 were also discussed with the main focus on 
the payment of death grants.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

4 PENSION FUND BUDGET 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources provided members with 

• The out-turn for the financial 
[...]
he future” and would provide critical 
insight to the ongoing debate about the future investment of pension funds in Local 
Government. The Chair of the Committee commented that this would be a worthwhile 
conference and encouraged members of the Committee to attend.

Resolved - That Members attendance at the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) 
Investment Summit be approved.

11 IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015 



A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources provided 
Members with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held 
on 16 April 2015.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 16 April 2015, contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the IMWP held on 16 April 2015 be approved.

12 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

13 IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015 

The appendix to the report on the IMWP Minutes 16 April, 2015 was exempt by virtue 
of paragraph 3.

14 PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT 

Members of the Pensions Committee considered an exempt report of the Strategic 
Director of Transformation and Resources that outlined details regarding the 
discharge of a Death Grant payment due to be made by Merseyside Pension Fund 
and the steps taken to establish the entitlement to a survivor’s pension under the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation
[...]
esponsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 





WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 – 
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: ACTING SECTION 151 OFFICER

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Members with the audited statement 

of accounts of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2014/15 and to respond to the 
Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton.

1.2 Subject to outstanding work, Grant Thornton has indicated there will be an 
unqualified opinion and there are no material adjustments and no 
recommendations.

1.3 Grant Thornton’s report expresses a positive outcome from their audit of the 
accounts and refers to the outcome, in the context of MPF Officers working on 
a number of key projects throughout the year, as a significant achievement.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The purpose of the Statement of Audited Accounts is to present the overall 

financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2015 in accordance with 
prescribed guidance.

2.2 Grant Thornton is close to completion of its audit of the accounts and the 
Audit Findings Report is on this agenda. They may provide a verbal update at 
the meeting on the report and officers will respond if necessary.

2.3 Officers have agreed to all of the suggested adjustments to the accounts and 
disclosures.

2.4 There was one mis-classification of £3.3 million, which was categorised as 
equities instead of other investment balances.  This has no effect on the net 
assets of the Fund as at 31 March 2015.

2.5 All suggested disclosure changes have been amended.

2.6 Within the internal controls section of the report, Grant Thornton has reported 
on three duplicate payments.  These payments were identified by the 



accounts team at the Fund, as part of their regular routin
[...]
 SMITH
Group Accountant
telephone (0151) 2421312
email donnasmith@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL



BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

The Fund’s draft annual report is brought annually to 
this Committee.





WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSION COMMITTEE

14 SEPTEMBER 2015
SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR  
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report informs Members of a number of policies announced in the 2015 

Summer Budget and the associated impact on the LGPS and its members.

1.2 It also raises awareness that the Government has recently issued 
consultations on the potential reform of pension tax relief and a cap on 
public sector staff exit payments.

1.3 The report also includes a legal opinion obtained by the Local Government 
Association in relation to the provision of Council funded pensions to Elected 
Members.  

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2015 Summer Budget 

2.1 Despite previous fundamental changes already effective from 6 April 2015, 
introducing greater flexibilities for accessing pension savings from defined 
contribution arrangements, the Chancellor, in delivering the summer budget 
on 8 July, committed to deliver further radical reform to the pensions industry. 

The main policies with potential impacts for the LGPS are as follows:

LGPS and pooled investments 

2.2 Following the previous Government consultations on possible reform to the 
LGPS’s investment structures in England and Wales, the government has 
confirmed its plans to work with administering authorities to pool investments 



to significantly cut costs. It intends to invite proposals to meet “common 
criteria for delivering savings” while maintaining overall investment 
performance.

2.3 A consultation will be published later this year outlining the detailed criteria, 
inclu
[...]
policy is designed to be equitable to both the exiting employer and the 
continuing employers within the Fund.  

1.2 Mercer have provided advice to the Administering Authority following recent 
changes in the LGPS Regulations governing the options and treatment 
available to Administering Authorities either at termination, or prior to an 
expected termination at some point in the future. Mercer’s advice is contained 
within Appendix 1.  

1.3 The main changes relate to how a termination assessment can be triggered 
and the repayment plan to be set by the Administering Authority. This has 
implications for the basis on which the termination value is assessed.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 When an employer leaves the Fund, there is no further recourse to that body 

if the accumulated assets notionally allocated to that body at the exit date 
prove to be inadequate in meeting future benefit payments.  As the body 
supporting these liabilities will have no ongoing responsibility in respect of 
these liabilities once they have left the Fund, the residual liabilities will then 
become the responsibility of any existing guarantor in the Fund or of the Fund 
as a whole (i.e. all participating employers), in which case they become 
known as “orphan liabilities”.

2.2 Therefore an exit contribution payment will be requested from the outgoing 
employer or guarantor (unless the deficit passes to the guarantor within the 
Fund). The exit payment is assessed on the termination basis which depends 



on the nature of the employer as per appendix 2 of the Funding Strategy 
Statement.

  
2.3 For certain employers without a guarantor in the Fund, the Actuary uses a 

more prudent basis than the normal ongoing funding basis which increases 
the termination payment. This provides some protection to the other 
employers from adverse movements in the financial markets after the 
employer exits the Fund, given this cannot be reclaimed from the original 
employer.

2.4 The current
[...]
s no relevance to equality.

10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Not relevant for this report.

11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1 Not relevant for this report.

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

12.1 The Committee:
Approves the changes to the termination policy with regard to:

ii. Repayment plans
iii. The margin for adverse demographic risk factors

13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 See relevant risks section.

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock
Principal Pension Officer
telephone:  (0151 242 1333)
email: yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Mercer’s advice is contained within Appendix 1.  

REFERENCE MATERIAL
Not relevant for this report

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)



Council Meeting Date





Mercer Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority
Registered in England No. 984275 Registered Office: 1 Tower Place West,
Tower Place, London EC3R 5BU

MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND

BRIEFING NOTE TO SUPPORT ADJUSTMENT TO THE
TERMINATION POLICY PROCESS

Introduction

1. This briefing note has been produced at the request of the Administering Authority of the
Merseyside Pension Fund (“the Fund”).  This briefing note is intended to clarify and support
the Fund’s policy, as set out in Appendix 2 to the Funding Strategy Statement (“the FSS”),
applicable in the event of an employer terminating its participation within the Fund.  In time the
FSS will be updated but we do not feel a formal update or consultation with employers is
necessary at this stage as it relates to a change in operational process and an update of the
actuarial advice in relation to exercising a regulatory requirement for the Actuary to calculate
the termination position.

2. This clarification note is also necessary as a result of a change in the LGPS Regulations
governing the options and treatment available to Administering Authorities either at
termination, or prior to an expected termination at some point in the future.

3. The Regulations have been amended such that
[...]
Y SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That attendance by Members on the ‘Fundamentals training’ be approved.

13.2 That Members wishing to take advantage of this opportunity notify the Head of Pension 
Fund to enable the necessary registration and administration to be undertaken.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Attendance is likely to be of most benefit to newer members of Committee providing a 

useful grounding in all aspects of local government pensions.

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
HEAD OF PENSION FUND
telephone:  (0151) 242 1309
email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

A report on this training opportunity is brought to 
this Committee annually

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk




WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSION COMMITTEE

14 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: ANNUAL EMPLOYERS’ CONFERENCE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report informs Members of the arrangements for the annual Employers’ 

Conference to be held on Thursday 26 November 2015.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The 2015 conference will be held at Aintree Racecourse on Thursday 26 

November.

2.2 The draft programme commences with Coffee and Registration from 9.15am, 
with a start time of 10am. There will be an open forum for questions and an 
anticipated finish time of 1pm. Lunch will be provided for delegates.

2.3 Officers will deliver presentations on the investment performance and 
administration of the Pension Fund over the previous year.  External speakers 
are yet to be confirmed.

2.4 Members are invited to attend the Conference and further details will be 
circulated to all Members of this Committee as soon as arrangements are 
finalised.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none rising di
[...]

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental issues 

arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That attendance at the LAPFF conference by the Chair and party spokepersons be 

approved.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Attendance at this conference is a part of the development programme approved by 

Members in January 2015.

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
HEAD OF PENSION FUND
telephone:  (0151) 242 1309
email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Pensions Committee
Pensions Committee
Pensions Committee

September 2013
September 2012
September 2011





WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: ELECTED MEMBER EDUCATIONAL EVENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report recommends that the Committee considers attendance by Members at the 

forth 330 Consulting Elected Member Educational Event (EMEE) at the Tower of 
London in London on Wednesday 7 October 2015.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The event is designed for those members of Pensions Committees who are relatively 

new to their roles, but it is also open to other, more experienced, Committee members 
who would like a refresher on some key investment concepts and issues.

The intention is that attendees can benefit from presentations on investment topics that 
do not assume a detailed understanding of the investment world, and yet which provide 
a good groundin
[...]
 precise calculations would be undertaken at that time.

2.5 In accordance with the Funding Strategy Statement, the assessment of the 
employers potential exit debt will be based on a more cautious basis, than 
ongoing funding arrangements used to determine employer contributions. 

2.6 The financial assumptions applicable to determine the contingent liabilities 
are consistent with the equivalent assumptions adopted for the IAS19 
Accounting Standard, on the proviso that the financial assumptions used are 
no less cautious than the valuation assumptions. 

2.7 The Actuary has calculated the potential unfunded liabilities as follows:

i. the cost of providing immediate benefits to those members age 55 or over 
in the year 1 April  2015  to 31 March 2016

ii. less, 50% of the potential savings that may materialise in respect of 
members under age 55 with deferred benefits.

iii. plus the existing surplus or deficit at 31 March 2015.

2.8 A number of admission bodies have found it difficult to obtain from financial 
institutions the required financial guarantees or indemnities previously 
recommended by the Actuary and alternatives such as charges against 
property or parent company guarantees have been agreed in a number of 
cases with the Fund 

2.9 For any admission body that does not have either a local authority guarantor, 
a bond or indemnity, the employer contribution rate remains subject to a risk 
premium loading.  The aim of the risk premium is to achieve a funding level of 
120% of the active members’ liabilities over the body’s recovery period.

2.10 On a general basis, the bond requirements have increased by an average of 
200% from those currently in-force, as revised following the 2013 triennial 
valuation.



2.11  In view of the current financial pressures faced by employers, which will be 
exacerbated next April by the loss of the employer’s contracted out rebate, 
many admission bodies will find it difficult to secure the increased indemnities.  

I
[...]
IONS
11.1 None arising from this report.

12. 0 RECOMMENDATION/S

12.1 Members are recommended to consider, having regard to the current 
financial pressures facing employers, that the bond requirements for 
Community Admission Bodies are not increased but are retained at the 
current 2013 levels.

13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

13.1 A further review will be undertaken at 31/3/2016 as part of the triennial 
valuation and the level of the bonds will be reconsidered having regard to the 
outcome of the consultation on the Funding Strategy Statement and the 
financial position at that time   

13.2 Employers who have a risk premium or any local authority or statutory bodies 
that underwrite the pension obligations of any scheme employer will be 
informed of the potential unfunded liabilities to apprise them of their financial 
obligations

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock
Principal Pension Officer
telephone:  (0151) 242 1333
email:   yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Review of Potential Unfunded Liabilities For 
Admission Bodies
Review of Potential Unfunded Liabilities For 
Admission Bodies
Review of Potential Unfunded Liabilities For                
Admission Bodies

27 June 2011

18 September 2012

1 July 2014

mailto:yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk


WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT 
MONITORING WORKING PARTY 

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the minutes of the 

Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 19 June 2015.

1.2 The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 19 June 2015, 
contains exempt information. This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (includin

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 14 September 2015

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
AER Jones
B Kenny
A Leech (deputy for 
Councillor T Johnson)

G Watt
K Hodson
C Povall
P Cleary

J Fulham, St Helens Council

Apologies Councillors T Johnson
N Crofts (Liverpool City Council)
W Weightman (Knowsley Council)
P Lappin (Sefton Council)

15 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor John Fulham declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

16 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 22 June, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

17 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Fiona Blatcher, Associate Director and Heather Green, Senior Manager, Grant 
Thornton attended the meeting and outlined the report to the Committee. It was 
reported that the Audit was now substantially completed and outstanding work in the 
areas identified in page 5 of the report was being finalised. Key issues arising from 
the audit were outlined and overall a positive outcome from the audit of the accounts 
was expressed.



Resolved – That the report be noted.

18 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

Members of the Committee considered a report of the Acting Section 151 Officer that 
presented Members with the audited statement of accounts of Merseyside Pension 
Fund for 2014/15 and responded to the Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton.

Subject to outstanding work, Grant Thornton had indicated there would be an 
unqualified opinion and there were no material adjustments and no 
recommendations.

Grant Thornton’s report expressed a positive outcome from their audit of the 
accounts and referred to the outcome, in the context of MPF Officers working on a 
number of key projects throughout the year, as a significant achievement.

Members of the Committee recorded their thanks to the officers for a very successful 
year for the Fund and for the hard work undertaken towards the report.

Resolved – That;
 

1. the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014/15, be submitted to the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee.

2 any comments received by the Chair be forwarded to the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee on Tuesday 22 September, 
2015.

19 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources of this report 
provided Members with the draft Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 
2014/15. A copy of the draft Annual Report was circulated to Members at the 
meeting.

Councillor Pat Cleary commented that as the Report and Accounts 2014/15 had just 
been circulated it was not possible for Members to comment in such a short time. 
The Chair agreed to receive any comments and to convey them to the next meeting 
of the Audit and Risk Management Committee to be held on Tuesday 22 September, 
2015.

Resolved – That:

1. the draft Report and Accounts 2014/15 be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Audit and Risk Management Committee to be held on Tuesday 22 
September, 2015.

2. Members comments received by the Chair be forwarded to the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee.

20 LGPS UPDATE 



A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed Members 
of a number of policies announced in the 2015 Summer Budget and the associated 
impact on the LGPS and its members.

It also raised awareness that the Government had recently issued consultations on 
the potential reform of pension tax relief and a cap on public sector staff exit 
payments.

The report also included a legal opinion obtained by the Local Government 
Association in relation to the provision of Council funded pensions to Elected 
Members.

The LGA response to the HMT Consultation on the Proposed Cap on Public Exit 
Payments was attached as an appendix to the report.

Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, outlined the report to members and 
highlighted the main policies with potential impacts for the LGPS.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

21 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PENSIONS TAXATION 

Members considered a report of the Strategic Director Transformation and 
Resources that informed Members of the government’s consultation on reforming 
pension tax relief and requested approval to submit the draft response prepared on 
behalf of Wirral Borough Council to HM Treasury.

The Consultation Response on Tax Relief and Thoughts from around the Industry 
were attached as appendices to the report.

Councillor John Fulham raised members’ concern about the possible disincentive to 
save.

Resolved – That Peter Wallach, Head of the Pension Fund, reflect on the draft 
response in the light of comments received by members of the Pension Fund 
and amends accordingly and, subject the Chair’s agreement, the draft 
response for submission to H M Treasury be recommended for approval.

22 TERMINATION POLICY 

Members of the Pension Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director 
Transformation and Resources. It was reported that the Funding Strategy Statement 
set out the basis for valuing assets and liabilities in the event of an employer 
terminating its participation in the Fund. The policy was designed to be equitable to 
both the exiting employer and the continuing employers within the Fund.  

Mercer had provided advice to the Administering Authority following recent changes 
in the LGPS Regulations governing the options and treatment available to 
Administering Authorities either at termination, or prior to an expected termination at 
some point in the future. Mercer’s advice was contained within Appendix 1 of the 
report.



The main changes related to how a termination assessment could be triggered and 
the repayment plan be set by the Administering Authority. This had implications for 
the basis on which the termination value was assessed.

It was reported that the changes to policy would be incorporated in the next review of 
the Funding Strategy Statement.

Resolved – That the changes to the termination policy with regard to:

i. repayment plans
ii. the margin for adverse demographic risk factors

be approved.

23 LGE FUNDAMENTAL TRAINING 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources recommended the 
Committee to approve participation by Members in the LGPS Trustee Training 
‘Fundamentals XlV’ organised by the Local Government Pensions Committee.

Peter Wallach, Head of the Pensions Fund, informed the Committee that this training 
was targeted at new members but was also appropriate as a refresher for existing 
members. The Chair of the Committee encouraged new members to attend and 
commented that it would be possible to ‘mix and match’ course dates.

Resolved – That;

1. attendance by Members on the ‘Fundamentals training’ be approved.

2. Members wishing to take advantage of this opportunity notify the Head 
of Pension Fund to enable the necessary registration and administration to be 
undertaken.

24 ANNUAL EMPLOYERS CONFERENCE 

A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources informed 
Members of the arrangements for the annual Employers’ Conference to be held at 
Aintree Racecourse on Thursday 26 November 2015.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

25 LAPFF ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources recommended that 
the Committee approve attendance by the Chair and party spokespersons at the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Annual Conference, organised by 
PIRC, to be held in Bournemouth from 2 to 4 December 2015.

Resolved – That attendance at the LAPFF conference by the Chair and party 
spokepersons be approved.



26 ELECTED MEMBER EDUCATIONAL EVENT 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources recommended that 
the Pensions Committee consider attendance by Members at the fourth 330 
Consulting Elected Member Educational Event (EMEE) at the Tower of London in 
London on Wednesday 7 October 2015.

The event was designed for those members of Pensions Committees who were 
relatively new to their roles, but it was also open to other, more experienced, 
Committee members who would like a refresher on some key investment concepts 
and issues.

Resolved - That attendance at the 330 Consulting Elected Member Educational 
Event (EMEE) at the Tower of London in London on Wednesday 7 October 2015 
by any Member of the Pensions Committee who wishes to attend be approved.

27 BOND REVIEWS 

Members of the Pension Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director 
Transformation and Resources that informed members on the annual review of 
potential unfunded liabilities for admission bodies. This work had been undertaken by 
Mercer, the Fund Actuary, following an actuarial review as at 31 March 2015.

The Appendix to the report set out the details of the annual review and contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, outlined the report and informed the 
Committee that the Actuary had calculated the potential unfunded liabilities as 
follows:

i. the cost of providing immediate benefits to those members age 55 or over in 
the year 1 April  2015  to 31 March 2016
ii. less, 50% of the potential savings that may materialise in respect of members 
under age 55 with deferred benefits.
iii. plus the existing surplus or deficit at 31 March 2015.

It was noted that in view of the current financial pressures faced by employers, which 
would be exacerbated next April by the loss of the employer’s contracted out rebate, 
many admission bodies would find it difficult to secure the increased indemnities.  

If the Fund sought to increase the bond levels inline with the current calculations, a 
number of employers would be forced into closure on the basis of a speculative 
event.

Resolved – That, having regard to the current financial pressures facing 
employers, that the bond requirements for Community Admission Bodies are 
not increased but are retained at the current 2013 levels.

28 IMWP MINUTES 19 JUNE 2015 



A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided Members 
with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 19 June 
2015.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 19 June 2015, contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the IMWP held on 19 June, 2015 be approved.

29 GRWP MINUTES 30 JUNE 2015 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided members 
with the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) held 30 June 
2015.

An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP on 30 June 2015, 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the GRWP held on 30 June, 2015 be approved.

30 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

31 BOND REVIEWS 

The appendix to the report on Bond reviews was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

32 EXEMPT IMWP MINUTES 19 JUNE 2015 

The appendix to the report on the IMWP Minutes 19 June, 2015 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

33 EXEMPT GRWP MINUTES 30 JUNE, 2015 

The appendix to the report on the GWMP Minutes 30 June, 2015 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.


